
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Gareth Allatt, Kira Gabbert and Stephen Wells 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
TUESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 10.00 AM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
  
          Ade Adetosoye 
          Chief Executive 

  

 
Members of the public are allowed to attend the meeting. Please notify us in advance 

if you would like to attend by notifying the Committee Clerk: 
stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk. 
 

Alternatively you can use our web form:  
 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm  
 
Please be prepared to follow the identified social distancing guidance at the meeting, 

including wearing a face covering. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT V&J BAR & RESTAURANT, 
87 PENGE ROAD, PENGE, SE20 7UN.  

Crystal Palace 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 16 September 2021 

mailto:stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk
https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm


This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES 20120 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  TUESDAY 28th SEPTEMBER 2021 at 10:00 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT V&J BAR 
RESTAURANT 87 PENGE ROAD, PENGE SE20 7UN.

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Head of Health Safety and Licensing 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director of Environment and Public Protection 

Ward: Crystal Palace 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine whether 
to uphold or dismiss the objections placed against this application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026, written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can   

1. Grant the licence
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of

the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which

the application relates
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
5. Reject the application

Page 1 of 38

Page 1 of 38

Agenda Item 3



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2021 to 2026.

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurr
[...]
lf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for 
consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 

The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
to 2026. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

Description of the Premises 

The premises is a café that sits in a row of shops with residential properties above and 
opposite. 

 A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 3. 

Licensing History   

This is a new application; the premises has not previously held a licence to sell alcohol.  

Details of the Application 

This is an application for a premises licence to supply alcohol both on and off the premises. 

The proposed opening hours are 08:00 – 23:00 Monday to Sunday.  

Sale of alcohol both on and off the premises on: - 
Monday to Sunday  11:00 – 22:30 

Page 4 of 38

Page 4 of 38



There shall be no vertical drinking at the premises. 

The supply of alcohol on the premises shall only be to persons seated taking a table meal there 
and for consumption by such persons as ancillary to their meal. All tables and chairs shall 
always remain in place. 

Full details of the application are contained in Appendix 1. 

NOTE: In consultation the with the police the applicant agreed to additional conditions including 
CCTV, Challenge 25 Scheme, keeping of an incident register and restrictions on the alcoholic 
strength of beers and ciders. 

Full details of the conditions agreed with the police are contained in Appendix 4. 

Representations  

During the public consultation period the Licensing Authority received 6 objections to the 
application including objections from the Planning Authority and Ward Councillor Ryan 
Thomson.   

These representations are contained within Appendix 2. 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

4.3 Details of applications under both Acts are referred to the appropriate safeguarding teams for 
comment.  In this instance no comments were received.  

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 require the Council to prepare, consult on and publish a statement of 
their licensing policy. These must be reviewed at least every 5 years under the Licensing Act. 

5.2 Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart from 
them with good reason. 

5.3 The current policy is - 

• Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2021-2026 

Page 5 of 38

Page 5 of 38

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/6673/statement_of_licensing_policy_2021_-_2026
https://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/6673/statement_of_licensing_policy_2021_-_2026


6. FINANCIAL & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are rights of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub-Committee 
under both the Licensing and Gambling Acts. If an appeal were to be lodged there are costs 
associated with defending it. These are difficult to quantify, and the Courts can award costs. In 
the event of a suc
[...]
if known) London Borough of Bromley 

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

 
Not Applicable 

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

Page 16 of 38

Page 16 of 38



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

Page 17 of 38

Page 17 of 38



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only 
acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as 
a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 
 A CCTV system will be installed at the premises covering the entrance, the external area and all internal areas. 
An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the 
Local Council  
All staff members engaged, or to be engaged, on the premises shall receive full training pertinent to the Licensing Act  
The DPS and Premises Holder shall participate in Local Pub Watch or other similar associations.  

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV system will be installed at the premises covering the entrance, the external area and all internal areas. A head and 
shoulders image to identification standard shall be captured of every person entering the premises. Images shall be kept for 
31 days and supplied to the police or local authority on request. 
 
A member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must be available at the premises at all times that the premises is 
open to the public. 
 
The CCTV system will display, on screen and on any recording, the correct time and date that images were captured. 
 
CCTV signage will be displayed, reminding customers that CCTV is in operation. 
 
An incident log shall be kept at the premises and retained for a period of 12 months and made available on request to an 
authorised officer of Croydon Council or the Police. It must be completed within 24 hours of the incident and will record the 
following: 
 (a) all crimes reported to the venue  
(b) all ejections of patrons  
(c) any complaints received 
 (d) any incidents of disorder  
(f) any faults in the CCTV system 
 (g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale 
. The premises shall operate a zero-tolerance policy to the supply and use of drugs. 
 
. Anyone who appears to be drunk or intoxicated shall not be allowed entry to the premises 
and those who have gained entry will be escorted from the business immediately 
 
. Last orders for food shall be made 20 minutes prior to the end of licensable activities 
 
Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be available 
in the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises. 
 
Take way orders. All delivery orders shall be to a registered residential or business address. There shall be no deliveries to 
public/communal areas or open spaces.  
 
All staff member should be checked to ensure they have the right to work in the 
UK. These checks should be made available upon requests to all responsible 
authorities. All associated ‘entitlement to work’ documents: 
a) must be logged and kept on the premises for the duration of the 
employment; and 
b) must be retained for a minimum of 12 months after employment has ceased. 
 
 

Page 18 of 38

Page 18 of 38



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

c) Public safety

There shall be no vertical drinking at the premises.  
 The supply of alcohol on the premises shall only be to persons seated taking a table meal there and for consumption by 
such persons as ancillary to their meal. All tables and chairs shall always remain in place. 
The premises will have a refusal book or electronic system to record all refusals of sales, this must be made available to the 
police and local authority officers upon reasonable request.  

d) The prevention of public nuisance

During the hours of operation, the licence holder shall ensure sufficient measures are in place to remove and prevent litter 
or waste arising or accumulating from customers in the area immediately outside the premises, and that this area shall be 
swept and or washed and litter and sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the approved refuse storage 
arrangements by close of business. 
Clear and legible notices will be prominently displayed at the exit to remind customers to leave quietly and have regard to 
our neighbours 
No beers, ales, lagers, or ciders of 6% ABV or above to be sold 
All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier than 30 minutes before collection time 

e) The protection of children from harm

A challenge 25 policy will be in operation at the premises with operate signage on display throughout the premises. 
All staff members engaged, or to be engaged, on the premises shall receive full training pertinent to the Licensing Act, 
specifically regarding age-restricted sales, and the refusal of sales to persons believed to be under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs. This shall take place every 12 months. 
Alcohol shall not be in the immediate vicinity of the entrances and exit too the 
premises, but shall be in an area in which it shall be monitored by staff on a frequent and 
daily basis whilst licensable activities are taking place. 
 For all orders taken over the phone or via the internet, customers should be informed of 
Challenge 25 and the requirement to have ID ready for inspection should the need arise 
before receipt of alcoholic beverages. 

All such training is to be fully documented and signed by not only the employee but the person delivering the training. 
Training records shall be kept at the premises and made available upon request to either Police Officers or an authorised 
officer of Local Authority 

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 19 of 38

Page 19 of 38



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

• does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
• is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable

activity.
Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work 
checking service (see below). 
Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK 

• An expired or current passport showing the holder, or a person named in the passport as the child of the
holder, is A British citizen or a citizen of the UK and Colonies having the right of abode in the UK [please see
note below about which sections of the passport to copy].

• An expired or current passport or national identity card showing the holder, or a person named in the passport
as the child of the holder, is a national of a European Economic Area country or Switzerland.

• 
[...]
ing place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided 
 by or on behalf of the local authority;  
o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the  
 entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;  
o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or  
 on behalf of the school proprietor; and 
o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling  
 circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and  
 (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £87000 £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee 
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00 
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supp
[...]
r pipes from the flats 
above.  

Page 30 of 38

Page 30 of 38



Noise from the rear and garden of the property will affect not only the flats on both 
sides of Croydon Rd, but also those on Selby Rd. 

No 87 has no parking facilities, and whilst one hopes that people who are drinking 
alcohol do not drive, a bar with food operating for the hours requested will inevitably 
lead to more vehicles needing to park in already limited spaces. 

The internal dimensions of the property allow for very few covers / customers to be 
seated indoors; the business model must rely heavily on people drinking outside; this 
will lead to both noise nuisance and quite possibly to problems of public order. 

A bar will inevitably lead to much increased volumes of refuse compared with a café; 
in addition, there is no parking or access for deliveries other than via the front door. 
Both of these suggest the likelihood of increased public nuisance with possible 
increased safety risks to pedestrians and other drivers when deliveries are being made 
and waste removed.  

3. Public order

There is already a problem in the locality with people drinking in the street at all hours 
and leaving empty bottles / cans littering the pavements.  Another business operating 
as an off-licence can only exacerbate this. A licensed corner shop has existed for 
many years – the area does not need a further outlet for off-sales. 

Furthermore, Croydon Rd is much used on days when CPFC are playing at Selhurst 
Park; the question has to be asked as to whether another outlet for the sale of ‘take 
away’ alcohol is what the area needs. 

4. Protection of children from harm

COVID has led to increased patterns of people ordering online and receiving food, 
drink and other goods via a range of providers such as Deliveroo / Uber Eats etc. The 
application for this licence allows for the possibility of alcohol being ordered and 
delivered without any certainty that full checks will be made on the age etc. of tho
[...]
to Application 

Page 36 of 38

Page 36 of 38



Conditions Agreed with Police 

From: Jose Manuel Rocha 
Sent: 09 July 2021 13:08 
To: Tina.L.Dandridge@met.police.uk; Licensing <licensing@bromley.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Application VJ Restaurant 

Dear Miss Tina 

Hope you well  

I can confirm the Applicant Agree with all your Proposed Conditions mention in your email 
below  

Kind Regards  
Manuel Rocha 

From: Tina Dandridge 
Sent: 07 July 2021 16:15 
To: Jose Manuel Rocha 
Subject: Application VJ Restaurant 

Good Afternoon 

Please see the proposed conditions below that police would like to see on the 
licence – should these be agreed please forward this email stating agreement 
onto the council at licensing@bromley.gov.uk and Cc me in 

The Premises Licence Holder shall: - 

1. Install and maintain a CCTV system covering the entrances, internal areas
and external areas of the premises and recordings shall be stored for a
minimum of 28 days and CCTV images shall be delivered to Police or
Council Officer on request. One of these CCTV cameras shall be installed
at the entrance door to enable head and shoulders images to identification
standard, of each person entering, to be captured as they enter the
premises.

2.  Ensure a member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must be
available at the premises at all times that the premises are open to the
public and CCTV signage is clearly displayed.

3.  A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised

Page 37 of 38

Page 37 of 38

mailto:licensing@bromley.gov.uk


photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram and appropriate signage will be 
displayed inside the premise. 

4.  Alcohol shall only be sold ancillary to a meal.

5. There shall be no vertical drinking within the premises.

6.  Ensure that all staff within the business are trained in relation to the
Licensing Act 2003 and conflict management. Training records shall be
held at the premises and made available for Inspection by the police upon
reasonable request.  Refresher training will be undertaken every 6 Months.

7. Maintain a comprehensive incident register shall be maintained, at the
premises.  The DPS shall ensure that the details of incidents shall be
added to the register within 24 hrs of any incident.  The following details
shall be recorded: -

   Date 
 Time 
 Location 
 Persons concerned 
 Summary of incident 
 Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who 

attended 

8.  Ensure that a refusals book or electronic system to record all refusals of
sales shall be maintained on the premises and made available to the
police and local authority upon request.

9. No beers, ales, lagers or ciders of 6% ABV or above will be sold on or off
the premises.

10. There shall be no deliveries to public / communal areas or open spaces.

PC Tina Dandridge 
Licensing Officer SN BCU 

Page 38 of 38

Page 38 of 38


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT V&J BAR & RESTAURANT, 87 PENGE ROAD, PENGE, SE20 7UN.
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES 20120
	Appendix 4.pdf
	From: Tina Dandridge Sent: 07 July 2021 16:15 To: Jose Manuel Rocha Subject: Application VJ Restaurant







Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 28 September 2021 
 

 
Present: 

 

  
Councillors Gareth Allatt, Kira Gabbert and Stephen Wells 
 

 

 
 
4   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

Councillor Stephen Wells was appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT V&J BAR 
& RESTAURANT, 87 PENGE ROAD, PENGE, SE20 7UN. 

 
DECISION: 

 
1. The Licensing Sub-Committee made the following decision having regard 

to: 
 

- The four Licensing Objectives, 
- the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 20121 – 2026, 
- Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 

- Written and oral representations from the Applicant and her               
representative, 

- Written and oral representations from local residents, 
- Written and oral representations from Ward Members, 
- Written representations from Local Planning Authority, and 

- Written representations from Metropolitan Police Authority 
 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application: 

 
Subject to the following conditions, agreed between the applicant and the 

Metropolitan Police Authority to address the Crime and Disorder objective : 
 

The Premises Licence Holder shall:-  
  
1.    Install and maintain a CCTV system covering the entrances, internal 

areas and external areas of the premises and recordings shall be stored for a 
minimum of 28 days; CCTV images shall be delivered to the Police or a 

Council Officer on request. One of these CCTV cameras shall be installed at 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
28 September 2021 
 

2 

the entrance door to enable head and shoulders images (to identification 
standard) of each person entering the premises. 

  
2.    Ensure a member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must be 
available at the premises at all times that the premises are open to the public 

and CCTV signage is clearly displayed. 
  

3.    A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 
identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card 

with the PASS Hologram and appropriate signage will be displayed inside the 
premises. 

  
4.    Alcohol shall only be sold ancillary to a meal. 
  

5.    There shall be no vertical drinking within the premises. 
  

6.   Ensure that all staff within the business are trained in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and conflict management. Training records shall be held 
at the premises and made available for inspection by the police upon 

reasonable request.  Refresher training will be undertaken every 6 months. 
  
7.   Maintain a comprehensive incident register at the premises.  The DPS 

shall ensure that the details of incidents shall be added to the register within 
24 hrs of any incident.  The following details shall be recorded:- 

  
 Date 
 Time 

 Location 
 Persons concerned 

 Summary of incident 
 Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who 

attended 

  
8.   Ensure that a refusals book or electronic system to record all refusals of 

sales shall be maintained on the premises and made available to the police 
and local authority upon request. 
 

9.   No beers, ale, lagers or ciders of 6% ABV or above will be sold on or off 
the premises. 

 
10. There shall be no deliveries to public / communal areas or open spaces. 
 

Also subject to the following additional conditions agreed with the Applicant at 
the hearing: 

 
1. Outside areas will not be used after 21:00, except for smokers, who may 
use the front area of the premises, but not take any drinks outside when doing 

so.(Public Nuisance) 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
28 September 2021 

 

3 
 

2. Access for customers to the rear garden may only be taken via the 
premises. (Public Nuisance) 

 
3. No speakers for amplified music shall be affixed to the external walls. 
(Public Nuisance) 

 
4. Deliveries from the premises will only be made using reputable companies, 

whose identification procedures will be subject to due diligence by the 
Premises Licence Holder (Protection of Children From Harm) 
 

5. Licensable activities will cease at 22.30, with last delivery orders taken at 
22.00, and the premises will close at 23:00,  (Public Nuisance) 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 

It was noted that the Council’s Planning Enforcement Team had progressed 
their investigations and were satisfied at the present time that the proposed 

use of the premises was for a restaurant rather than a bar. The applicant 
should, however, note that the grant of a licence does not imply any grant of 
planning permission which may at any time be required in terms of planning 

legislation. The applicant agreed that the inclusion of the word “Bar” in the 
name of the premises might give rise to an expectation that the premises 
comprised a bar rather than a restaurant and agreed to consider changing the 

name to something less potentially misleading. 
 

Discussions took place in relation to the provision of the outdoor seating 
areas. 
 

It was explained that there would be around 10 tables in the rear outside area, 
and two at the front. The applicant stated that there would be no regulated 

entertainment outside and that it was anticipated that the outside tables were 
unlikely to be heavily used in the winter as the only thing which they 
envisaged having there other than the tables and chairs, were perhaps a few 

umbrellas. The applicant offered to cease the use of the external area after 
21:00 in order to address concerns of neighbouring occupiers. Discussion 

also took place as to the possibility of amplified music being introduced at a 
later stage in the operation of the premises which could foreseeably cause 
nuisance to neighbouring proprietors and the applicant confirmed that it was 

not their intention to provide speakers for outdoor entertainment. 
 

Discussions took place regarding the practical arrangements for accessing 
the rear garden area. It was stated that this could be accessed without the 
need to go through the kitchen area. Access could be taken by way of a side 

corridor leading from the street to the garden, and to which occupiers of the 
premises and the residential units above had keys to open and lock the street 

entrance. Concerns were expressed to the effect that if the outer door leading 
from the pavement to the garden was kept unlocked, then this would give 
unfettered public access to the garden and also to the access to the 

residential units, and it was felt that this should therefore be restricted so that 
customers could only access the area through the premises. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
28 September 2021 
 

4 

 
Concerns were raised in relation to deliveries both to and from the premises. 

The applicant stated that deliveries to the premises could be made by carrying 
materials from a vehicle parked round the corner in order to avoid any 
encroachment on the approach to the pedestrian crossing. In relation to the 

potential disruption caused be delivery drivers collecting orders for home 
delivery, the applicant again referred to the possibility of parking round the 

corner, together with reference to an area outside a neighbouring premises 
which it might be possible to use for this purpose. 
 

In respect of the potential for home delivery of alcohol with food orders, 
concern was raised that this might lead to under age purchases due to 

delivery methods which failed to check the age of the purchaser receiving the 
delivery. The applicant explained that it was not their intention to organise 
delivery by their own staff, but to use the services of Deliveroo or a similar 

company. It was explained that these companies have rigorous systems in 
place to check the age of the person to whom they are making deliveries. The 

applicant confirmed that they would familiarise themselves with these 
procedures and incorporate them into their own business  
 

The local Ward Member, and local resident expressed serious concerns in 
relation to the nature and viability of the business, particularly in an area with 
a number of existing restaurants and takeaways, but it was confirmed that the 

Sub-Committee could only deal with the matters as disclosed in the 
application and apply relevant licensing considerations and legislation. 

Concern was also expressed in relation to general crime and disorder issues 
in the area, which it was felt might be exacerbated by the grant of the licence. 
It was pointed out, however, that the Metropolitan Police Authority had 

engaged with the applicant to agree conditions on the licence which they felt 
would address any such concerns. 

 
In summary the Panel took the view that, by the acceptance of conditions 
agreed with the police and the Sub-Committee, the applicant had done 

enough to permit the granting of the application. They therefore felt that their 
decision was reasonable and proportionate taking all the circumstances into 

account. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 


